3.52%

3.15% 3.90%

- property  6.5% n/a / 7.40% 6.7% n/a / 6.40% 6.15% 4.10%

Life expectancy from age 60
(Years)

- Retired male member  28.7  28.8  29.1

- Retired female member  31.6  31.7  31.1

The discount rate for the UK scheme has been determined from a curve of AA corporate bond rates
by duration which is consistent with the profile of the scheme’s liabilities at around 25 years.

The assumptions for the Amsterdam and Porto schemes as detailed above are identical other than
where indicated. Scheme assets are stated at their market value at the respective consolidated balance
sheet dates. The expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing
at that date.

Sensitivities

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme obligations are:

Assumption Change in assumption  Impact on scheme obligations (€m)

Inflation rate Decrease/Increase by 0.25%   Decrease by 9.6/ Increase by 10.3

Discount rate Decrease/Increase by 0.25%  Increase by 11.7/Decrease by 10.8

Mortality rate Decrease by 1 year  Increase by 3.3

75

Movement in defined benefit obligation during the year

 2009 2010 2011

UK

Pension
Amsterdam/
Porto plans

UK
Pension

Amsterdam/
Porto plans

UK
Pension

Amsterdam/
Porto plans

 €m €m €m €m €m €m

1 January

Obligations arising from acquisition 92.3 2.8 122.0 3.3 149.3 3.3

Current service cost 10.3 0.2 10.4 0.2 9.6 0.2

Interest expense 5.6 0.2 7.1 0.2 7.7 0.2

Benefits paid (2.0) - (6.5) - (3.3) (0.1)

Actuarial (gain)/loss 8.3 0.1 12.3 (0.3) 2.1 (0.1)

Foreign exchange 7.5 - 4.0 (0.1) 5.0 -

Amendments - - - - 0.8 -

31 December 122.0 3.3 149.3 3.3 171.2 3.5

Movement in fair value of UK and overseas plan assets during the year

 2009 2010 2011

UK

Pension
Amsterdam/
Porto plans

UK
Pension

Amsterdam/
Porto plans

UK
Pension

Amsterdam/
Porto plans

 €m €m €m €m €m €m

1 January 71.3 1.9 121.3 2.6 143.2 3.0

Expected return on assets 4.6 0.1 7.9 0.1 8.9 0.1

Contributions received 31.1 0.4 9.5 0.3 15.1 0.5

Benefits paid (2.0) - (6.5) - (3.3) -

Actuarial gain / (loss) 10.6 0.1 7.0 - (9.5) (0.2)

Foreign exchange 5.7 0.1 4.0 - 5.1 -

31 December 121.3 2.6 143.2 3.0 159.5 3.4

The actual return on plan assets was €0.6 million (2010: €15.1 million; 2009: €15.3 million).

Defined benefit actuarial gains and losses recognised

The experience adjustments and the effects of changes in actuarial assumptions of the pension scheme
during the year are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income:

 2009 2010 2011

UK

Pension

Amsterdam
/Porto
plans

Other
European

UK
Pension

Amsterdam
/ Porto

plans

Other
European

UK
Pension

Amsterdam
/ Porto

plans

Other
European

 €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m

Recognised up
to 1 January 7.8 (0.1) - 5.5 (0.1) - 10.8 (0.4) 0.8

[…]

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group set out below has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only in accordance with Annex II of the PD Regulation and on the
basis of the notes set out below. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared to
illustrate the effect of consolidating the net assets of LSEG as at 30 September 2011 with the net
assets of LCH.Clearnet Group as at 31 December 2011. The unaudited statement of net assets has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of their nature, address a hypothetical
situation and do not, therefore, represent the LSEG Group’s or the Enlarged Group’s actual financial
position. The pro forma financial information has been prepared under IFRS adopted by the EU and
on the basis of the accounting policies of LSEG.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

   Adjustments

LSEG
As at

30-Sept-11
(note 2)

LCH.Clearnet
Group
As at

31-Dec-11
(note 3)

Elimination of
LCH.Clearnet
goodwill and

acquired
intangible assets
(note 4 (a)(ii))

Other
adjustments
(note 4 (a)(i),

(iii),(b))

Pro
Forma

Enlarged
Group

  £m £m £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  62.0 10.9   72.9
Intangible assets  1,342.6 169.6 (169.6) 320.8 1,663.4
Investments in joint ventures  17.9 -   17.9
Investments in associates  0.6 -   0.6
Deferred tax assets  13.6 24.2   37.8
Available for sale investments  0.4 -   0.4
Other non-current assets  0.3 -   0.3

  1,437.4 204.7 (169.6) 320.8 1,793.3

Current assets
Inventories  3.8 -   3.8
Trade and other receivables  127.2 76.4   203.6
Derivative financial instruments  0.3 0.8   1.1
CCP financial assets  124,773.4 434,609.8   559,383.2
CCP cash and cash equivalents  4,794.7 16,487.3   21,282.0
CCP business assets  129,568.1 451,097.1   580,665.2
Assets held at fair value  12.3 -   12.3
Current tax  22.2 1.8   24.0
Other current assets  - 191.9   191.9
Assets held for resale  9.3 -   9.3
Cash and cash equivalents  379.9 372.3  (33.9) 718.3
  130,123.1 451,740.3 - (33.9) 581,829.5
Total assets  131,560.5 451,945.0 (169.6) 286.9 583,622.8

101

   Adjustments

LSEG As
at 30-Sept-
11 (note 2)

LCH.Clearnet
Group As at
31-Dec-11
(note 3)

Elimination of
LCH.Clearnet
goodwill and

acquired
intangible assets
(note 4 (a)(ii))

Other
adjustments
(note 4(a)(i),

(iii), (b))

Pro
Forma

Enlarged
Group

  £m £m £m £m £m
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  164.7 298.7  35.8 499.2
Derivative financial instruments  - 50.8   50.8
CCP business liabilities  129,564.8 451,097.1   580,661.9
Current tax  49.2 1.6   50.8
Borrowings  0.4   0.4
Repurchase agreements and other
borrowings

- 56.9   56.9

Provisions  3.7 -   3.7
  129,782.8 451,505.1 - 35.8 581,323.7

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  499.0 148.7  386.0 1,033.7
Derivative financial instruments  5.9 -   5.9
Deferred tax liabilities  79.2 -   79.2
Retirement benefit obligation  7.7 13.0   20.7
Provisions  26.6 -   26.6

  618.4 161.7 - 386.0 1,166.1
Total liabilities  130,401.2 451,666.8 - 421.8 582,489.8

Net assets  1,159.3 278.2 (169.6) (134.9) 1,133.0

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets.

102

Notes:

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared using underlying interim financial
information prepared in accordance with IFRS as applied by LSEG and reflects the transaction to
create an Enlarged Group. The financial information has been extracted without material adjustment.

For accounting purposes, the Transaction has been treated as an acquisition, with the LSEG Group as
the acquirer and LCH.Clearnet Group as the acquiree. For the unaudited pro forma statement of net